 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
  Vol. 6, No. 7, July, 2020
1243
Net Section Fracture Assessment of Welded Rectangular
Hollow Structural Sections
Mohammad Abedin
a*

Table 2. Details of the Rectangular Hollow Sections
Rectangular
Hollow Section
H
(mm)
s
(mm)
A
(cm2)
RHS 10 100 5 18.8
RHS 16 160 8 47
RHS 20 200 10 73.4
            Note: H: Size; s: Thickness; A: Area of section
For easy referencing, models were assigned a code starting with the section size followed by three numbers (after
the hyphen), representing the connection length (Lw), the weld size (a), and the thickness of the gusset plate (tG),
respectively. For instance, the code RHS10-140-8-15 refers to the model of RHS 10 connected to a 15 mm thick gusset
plate by the connection length of 140 mm and a weld size of 8 mm.
4.1. Connection Length (Lw)
Table 3 and Figure 8 present the effect of connection length on the ultimate load carrying capacity of the
connections. The results showed that the connection efficiency increases with increasing connection length for all RHS

tG
(mm)
Failure
M`ode
Ultimate Load
(KN)
FuAg
(KN)
UAISC UFEM
UFEM/
UAISC
RHS10-140-8-10
RHS 10
140 8 10 NF 934.7 971.9 0.73 0.96 1.31
RHS10-140-8-15 140 8 15 NF 903.8 932.8 0.73 0.97 1.32
RHS10-140-8-20 140 8 20 NF 876.7 893.7 0.73 0.98 1.34
RHS10-140-8-30 140 8 30 NF 808.0 815.6 0.73 0.99 1.35
RHS10-160-5-10 160 5 10 NF 952.4 971.9 0.79 0.98 1.24
RHS10-160-8-10 160 8 10 NF 955.5 971.9 0.79 0.98 1.24
RHS10-160-10-10 160 10 10 NF 947.9 971.9 0.79 0.98 1.23
RHS10-100-5-15 100 5 15 NF 813.4 932.8 0.63 0.87 1.40
RHS10-120-5-15 120 5 15 NF 888.1 932.8 0.69 0.93 1.35
RHS10-140-5-15 140 5 15 NF 904.6 932.8 0.73 0.97 1.32
RHS10-160-5-15 160 5 15 NF 924.2 932.8 0.77 0.99 1.29
RHS10-180-5-15 180 5 15 GF 945.4 932.8 - - -
RHS16-200-10-10
RHS 16
200 10 10 SR 2139.7 2566.8 - - -
RHS16-200-10-15 200 10 15 NF 2231.5 2504.1 0.63 0.89 1.43
RHS16-200-10-20 200 10 20 NF 2205.6 2441.5 0.63 0.90 1.45
RHS16-200-10-30 200 10 30 NF 2124.8 2316.3 0.63 0.92 1.47
RHS16-160-10-15 160 10 15 NF 1971.2 2504.1 0.63 0.79 1.26
RHS16-160-12-15 160 12 15 NF 1979.1 2504.1 0.63 0.79 1.26
Civil Engineering Journal         Vol. 6, No. 7, July, 2020
1249
RHS16-140-15-15 140 15 15 SR 1845.3 2504.1 - - -
RHS16-160-15-15 160 15 15 NF 1982.4 2504.1 0.63 0.79 1.27
RHS16-180-15-15 180 15 15 NF 2130.2 2504.1 0.67 0.85 1.28
RHS16-200-15-15 200 15 15 NF 2250.4 2504.1 0.70 0.90 1.28
RHS16-220-15-15 220 15 15 NF 2315.2 2504.1 0.73 0.92 1.27
RHS16-240-15-15 240 15 15 NF 2361.9 2504.1 0.75 0.94 1.26
RHS16-260-15-15 260 15 15 NF 2381.5 2504.1 0.77 0.95 1.24
RHS20-260-12-10
RHS 20
260 12 10 SR 3170.4 4051.3 - - -
RHS20-260-12-15 260 12 15 NF 3437.7 3972.2 0.71 0.87 1.22
RHS20-260-12-20 260 12 20 NF 3434.5 3893.9 0.71 0.88 1.24
RHS20-260-12-30 260 12 30 NF 3331.1 3737.4 0.71 0.89 1.25
RHS20-280-10-20 280 10 20 NF 3526.4 3893.9 0.73 0.91 1.24
RHS20-280-12-20 280 12 20 NF 3547.4 3893.9 0.73 0.91 1.24
RHS20-220-15-20 220 15 20 NF 3134.1 3893.9 0.66 0.80 1.22
RHS20-240-15-20 240 15 20 NF 3299.1 3893.9 0.69 0.85 1.23
RHS20-260-15-20 260 15 20 NF 3424.3 3893.9 0.71 0.88 1.24
RHS20-280-15-20 280 15 20 NF 3524.5 3893.9 0.73 0.91 1.24
RHS20-300-15-20 300 15 20 NF 3597.9 3893.9 0.75 0.92 1.23
Note: GF: Gross section Fracture, NF: Net section Fracture, SR: Shear Rupture.
Figure 8. Parametric study - connection length
4.2. Gusset Plate Thickness (tG)
To illustrate the effect of gusset plate thickness on the shear lag of RHS slotted connection, the FE results for shear